planned for the following three weeks, DiDi and Plaintiffs continued to discuss a potential 

settlement.  With the continued aid of Judge Phillips as mediator, and after extensive negotiations, 

DiDi and Plaintiffs ultimately agreed to settle this Action for a cash payment of seven hundred and 

forty million dollars (US$740,000,000.00).  

Q. After substantial further negotiations, the Parties’ agreement in principle to settle 

the Action was memorialized in a term sheet dated August 12, 2025 (the “Term Sheet”).  The Term 

Sheet sets forth, among other things, the Parties’ agreement to settle and release all Released

[...]

and any of the Plaintiffs’ Releasee(s).  

(pp) “Releases” means the releases set forth in ¶¶ 5-6 of this Stipulation. 

(qq) “Settlement” means the settlement between Plaintiffs and Defendants on the 

terms and conditions set forth in this Stipulation. 

(rr) “Settlement Amount” means seven hundred and forty million U.S. dollars 

(US$740,000,000.00). 

(ss) “Settlement Fund” means the Settlement Amount plus any and all interest 

earned thereon. 

(tt) “Settlement Hearing” means the hearing set by the Court under Rule 23(e)(2) 

of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure to consider final approval of the Settlement.